Source: Authors’ computations using data from Comtrade

Table 9 presents cumulative values of gold exports and imports over the period 2001-2021
including unmatched reporting with the two main destinations, South Africa and UAE. The results
show large discrepancies between the values of gold exports declared by Zambia and the amounts
of gold imports recorded by the two partners. In the case of South Africa, while Zambia declared
$1.3 billion of gold exports, South Africa recorded only $227 thousand of gold imports from
Zambia. One wonders then where the $1 billion worth of Zambian gold exports went. Trade with

12 See the case of Ghana in Ndikumana and Cantah (2023).

 25

the UAE shows the opposite scenario, with $1.8 billion of gold imports recorded in the UAE while
Zambia only shows $19.8 million of gold exports to that destination. These discrepancies point to
export misinvoicing as a conduit for capital flight, which is documented in Table 10.

Table 9: Zambia’s Gold trade as reported including unmatched reporting: Cumulative amounts
over 2001-2021 (million, constant 2021 US$)

Partner’s
imports

Zambia’
s exports

Raw
difference

cif-adjusted
difference

South Africa 0.2 1,352.8 -1,352.6 -1,411.3
United Arab Emirates 1,827.7 19.8 1,807.9 1,806.8
World 1,972.5 1,388.2 584.3 516.5

Source: Authors’ computations

Table 10 presents estimates of export misinvoicing using only observations with matched reporting
by Zambia and its trading partners. The results show that most of Zambia’s gold exports are not
matched with the destination indicated at the origin. Comparison of partner data taking account of
the cost of insurance and freight reveals significant underinvoicing of gold exports to the UAE to
the tune of $1.6 billion. This suggests that Zambia is a losing substantial amount of tax revenue
and foreign exchange earnings through the manipulation of gold exports to the UAE. The